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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet
DATE: Monday, August 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0085

Y____Brooke Bailey 2™ the Motion

—_Y_____Michael Benaglio
___Y____Wiliiarn Burkhardt
Y____Eric Goft
___Y___ Melissa Hawthore
Y Bryan King Motion to PP Sept 28, 2016
Y____Don Leighton-Burwell

- _Rahm McDaniel
Y Melissa Neslund
___Y____James Valadez
__Y____ Michael Von Ohlen
M__Y_Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Eric DeYoung
OWNER: Stone Park Trust
ADDRESS: 3959 WESTLAKE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-
2-561 (C) (3) (Lake Austin District Regulations) for a lot included in a subdivision
plat recorded before April 22, 1982 or a tract that is not required to be platted to:

A.  (a)increase the maximum impervious cover on a slope with a gradient of
15% or less from 35% (required/permitted) to 49.53 (requested/ 62.31% existing);
and to

B. (c} increase the maximum impervious cover on a slope with a gradient of
more than 25% and not more than 35% from 5% (required/permitted) to 10.09%
(requested, 12.04% existing); and to

C. (E) (2) to permit development on a slope with a gradient of more than 35%,
which is prohibited except for the construction of a fence, driveway, road or
utility that cannot be reasonably placed elsewhere, or a non-mechanized
pedestrian facility, such as a foot path, sidewalk, or stairs from 0%
(required/permitted) to 26.3?% (requested, existing)

in order to closeffinal existing open permits taken out by prior owners of this
address after removing 3,870 square feet of existing impervious cover in a “LA",
Lake Austin zoning district.
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BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Postpone to September 28, 2016, Board Member Brooke Bailey second ona 11-0
vote; POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 28, 2016.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b} The hardship is not general 1o the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the pumpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property isyocated because:

Lean¥ Heldenfels ‘William Burkhartit
Executive Liaison Chairman




CITY OF AUSTIN \j

Development Services Department “
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space Is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
Case#gMROW# 1'6("56_7 | Tax##m
TAD

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 3959 Westlake Drive
Subdivision Legal Description:

LOT 108 & PT OF LOT 107 LAKE SHORE ADDN, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas
according ta the map or plat thereof, recorded in Vol. 3, Page 30 of the Plat Records

Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: LA

I'We Eric deYoung on behalf of myselffourselves as
authorized agent for Stone Park Trust affirm that on
Month June , Day 15 , Year 2016 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OFErect OAttach OComplete ORemodel @Maintain  OOther:

Type of Structure: Existing house and related improvements

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

Applicant is seeking special exceptions from Section 25-2-551(C)(3) for the following: (a) 35% 6
impervious cover on a slape with a gradient of 15% or less, (c) 5% impennous cover on a slope
Wi jent more than friore wan Jo% a -2- velopme

slope-wﬂh—a-gradieni—of-more-tharrﬁ&%.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporiing the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:
Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The house was originally constructed in 1960 and various additions and renovations have been
constructed on the lot thereafter. The current awners purchased the house in August 2014 and

suughtout to perform an intermat renavation. W
the-interatrenevation-a-number-of-expired-permits-were-discovered—The-ewner-and-general—
mmmwmtwsmmmmumbmmmmmammwg_

was approved by the Clty. constructed but never finalized in theCity system The mprovements

have been In place since 2004 and it Is impractical to remove the improvements.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The age and location of the improvements have been in place for a long period of time. The
owners' variance request includes removing improvements elsewhere on the property in order
1o reduce the overall impervious cover for the Iof, (Pléase see€ attached ouling).

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Many homes in this area were constructed prior lo the City annexing the shoreline area in 1982;
therefore a number of Tots in the immediate area may have impervious cover greater than what

s permitted undertheCoda:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015| Page 5of 8
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Area Character
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of b

adjacent conforming property, and will nat impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The improvements have been in place for over a decade. The lot is heavily wooded and does
nol negalively impact the use of the adjacent properties.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

NIA

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streels in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will nat create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A s

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

—
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate 4

| affirm that my statements contained)n the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: Date: _G / 'L‘/ le
Applicant Name (typed or printed). Eg‘g deYoung

Applicant Malling Address: Armbrust & Brown 100 Congress

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701

Phone {will be public information): {512) 435-2332
Email (optional — wilf be public information). edeyvoung@abaustin.com

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date:
Owner Name (typed or printed): Stone Park Trust

Owner Mailing Address: 3959 Westlake Drive
City. Austin Stale: TX Zip: 78756

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information): gee attached letter

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Eric deYoung

Agent Mailing Address: 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): (512) 435-2300

Email (optional — will be public information). edeyoung@abaustin.com

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well {continued an next page).

As slated above, the property awners plan to remove 3,870 square feet of impervious cover from

fhe existing 20,800 square feet which would reduce the overall impervious cover on the lot to 38%.
“Specifically; mpervias cover would ber (17 49:53% o a siope with @ grad b U
2-5%on-a-slope-with-a-gradientef-mere-than-15%-and-not-more-than-25%-(within-Cod
requirements),{ii)}-10.09% on-a-slope-with-a-gradient-of- more-than-25%-and-less-than-35%-and-(iv}

i

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of B
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Additional Space (continued)

26.3% on a slope with a gradient of more than 35%.

| SAVE Jl

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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June 14, 2016

Board of Adjustment

c/o Leane Heldenfels

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road, 1% Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

Re:  Authorization letter for Board of Adjustment application regarding 3959 Westlake
Drive, also known as TCAD No., 0129090129 (the “Property™)

Dear City of Austin:

Please accept this letter appointing Armbrust & Brown, PLLC as authorized agent for the
undersigned owner of the Property in connection with the submittal of a Board of Adjustment
application for the above-referenced Property. This appeintment includes complete authority for
Armbrust & Brown, PLLC to handle all aspects of the application for the Property. All
correspondence and contact should be directed thercto.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.
Respectfully,
STONE PARK TRUST

Docusigned by:
B y;[:%

/
9B0ADT 109197453

Name: Jensen Ackles

Title: Grantor and Trustee

{W0699055.1})
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GRADIENT ZONE EXHIBIT

RESTLAXE DRIVE

S ENIT ¥ T

s sgurmt @ M

SLOPE GRADEMT ZOHE 1: 13X OR LESS
TOTAL AREA: 29758 SO FT.
EISTING MPERVIOUS COVER: 18,542 SQ. FT.

EASTHG OPERVIOUS COVER: 02.31X

®

MPERMOUS COVER OVERAGE: 8,127 50 FT.
SLOPE CRADENT ZOHE Z 10X < — < 25X

TOTAL AREA: 8,310 SQ. FT,

EXISTHG IMPENVIOUS COVER:= 204 SQ. FT.

ALLOWABLE BMPERVIOUS COVER: Ja%
DISTHO RIPERVIOUS COVER: 14X

BIPEAVIOUS COVER OVERAGE: 97 5Q. FT.

SLOPE SRADENT JOME 4: 38X OR UORE

<\t

uunsachR‘r:n

TOTAL DIPERVIOUS COVER OVERAGE: 8,778 Q. FT.

ALOWASLE BIPERVIONIS COVER: N/A
(EXCLUOES PORTIONS OF ZONE 4)
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July 21, 2016

Leane Heldenfels

Planning and Development Review Depariment
505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas 78703

Re: 3959 Westlake Drive Variance Request for exception to impervious cover limit

Dear Leane:

| own property located at 3961 Westlake Drive Austin, TX 78746. My neighbors, Jensen
and Danneel Ackles, have filed a variance request with the City of Austin for exceptions
to impervious caver limits so they may complete interior renovations to their home. They
are willingly removing existing impervious cover they did not construct. Those areas of
impervious n place for a number of years before they purchased the
ces required to finalize their interior remodel.
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